Page 479 TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE § 2027
1 So in original. Probably should be ‘‘sections’’.
Pub. L. 89–554, § 7(b), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 631, the first
section of which enacted Title 5, Government Organiza-
tion and Employees.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
REPEALS
Pub. L. 85–795, § 7, Aug. 28, 1958, 72 Stat. 962, which re-

2002, 116 Stat. 1452.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the Iran Nuclear Pro-
liferation Prevention Act of 2002, and also as part of the
Security Assistance Act of 2002 and the Foreign Rela-
tions Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, and not as
part of the International Atomic Energy Agency Par-
ticipation Act of 1957 which comprises this chapter.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
DEFINITIONS
For definition of ‘‘Secretary’’ as used in this section,
see section 3 of Pub. L. 107–228, set out as a note under
section 2651 of this title.
CHAPTER 29—CULTURAL, TECHNICAL, AND
EDUCATIONAL CENTERS
SUBCHAPTER I—CENTER BETWEEN EAST AND
WEST
Sec.
2051 to 2053. Repealed.
Page 480TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE§§ 2051 to 2053
Sec.
2054. Statement of purpose.
2055. Duties of Secretary of State; establishment
and operation of educational institution;
grants, fellowships, and scholarships; avail-
ability of facilities.
2056. Administration.
2057. Authorization of appropriations.
SUBCHAPTER II—WESTERN HEMISPHERIC
CENTER
2071, 2072. Repealed.
SUBCHAPTER III—DANTE B. FASCELL NORTH-
SOUTH CENTER
2075. Center for Cultural and Technical Inter-
change Between North and South.
SUBCHAPTER IV—INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
2077. International University for the Americas.
SUBCHAPTER V—INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR
MIDDLE EASTERN-WESTERN DIALOGUE
2078. International Center for Middle Eastern-
Western Dialogue Trust Fund.
SUBCHAPTER I—CENTER BETWEEN EAST
AND WEST
§§ 2051 to 2053. Repealed. Pub. L. 87–195, pt. III,
§ 642(a)(7), Sept. 4, 1961, 75 Stat. 460
Sections, Pub. L. 86–108, ch. VI, §§ 601–603, July 24,
1959, 73 Stat. 256, 257, which directed the Secretary of
State to submit to Congress before Jan. 3, 1960, a plan
and program for the establishment in Hawaii of an edu-
cational institution, for grants, fellowships, and other
payments to outstanding scholars and to qualified stu-
dents from the nations of the East and West. See sec-
tions 2054 to 2057 of this title.
§ 2054. Statement of purpose
The purpose of this subchapter is to promote
better relations and understanding between the